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भारत सरकार 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

खान मतं्राऱय 

MINISTRY OF MINES 

भारतीय खान ब्यरूो 
INDIAN BUREAU OF MINES 

क्षेत्रीय खान ननयतं्रक कायााऱय 

OFFICE OFREGIONAL CONTROLLER OF MINES 

 
 

 

दरूभाष:   080-29505368 / 29501827 

Email ID: ro. bangalore@ibm.gov.in 

29, इंडस्ट्रियऱ सबबा, II रटेज, तुमकुर रोड, 

                            गोरगुंटापाल्या   येशवंतपुर, 
                                 बेंगऱुरु -560022 

 

स/ंNo.: KNT/GLB/LST-7/BNGMine-code:38KAR10012                        दिन ंक/Dated: 04/10/2021 

To, 

Shri Seetharamulu Ch., 

Agent & Director Plant,  

Wadi Cement Works Limestone Mine 

M/s. ACCLimited, Wadi 

Taluk-Chittapur 

Dist-Gulbarga 

Karnataka-585 225 

 

विषय/Subject:Violation of provisions of MCDR 2017 in respect of your Wadi Cement works 

limestone Mine, ML 2641 of M/s.ACCLimited., over an extent of 471.03 ha, inIngalgi & 

Ravoor Villages, ChittapurTaluk, Kalaburagi District of Karnataka State. 

 

Sir, 

 The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found 

violated in your above mine during inspection on 22.09.2021 by the undersignedin presence of 

ShriVikram Singh- Mine Manager & Shri Jagadish K Madival-Geologist and other mining officials: 

 

Rules Nature of Violations observed 

 

 

11 (1) 

Modification to the approved Review and updation of Mining Plan was approved 

by IBM vide letter no. 279/116/89/BNGdated 09/09/2020, for the period2020-21 to 

2022-23(18/02/2023). The deviations observed in mining operation vis-à-vis 

approved document are given below. 

i) It was observed during site inspection that development of OB 1
st
 bench 

between Sec 6A-6A’ to Sec 8A-8A’ of the eastern pit were not advanced as 

per the proposal.Also, at the Western pit systematic development of OB 1
st
 

bench between Sec 8-8’ to 10-10’ were not advanced as per the proposal.  

31(4) The plans & sections were not found maintained properly up to date as per the 

provision of this rule. The plan was not prepared and updated in UTM grid. 
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45(7) The online Annual return for the year 2020-21 has been submitted by the Lessee; 

Following discrepancies are noted in the submitted copy as observed during site 

inspection. 

Part-I:  The land use (area in ha) as given in Part-I (12) under 12(iii)have not been 

reported correctly in accordance with Para-8.6(Financial Assurance), of the 

approved document. 

Part-III: The DMF and NMET amount has not been reported in Sec (5) (c). 

Part-V:  a) The details of Mineral Resource is not reported correctly under UNFC 

code-331 in Sec 3(B)(3) as per the approved document, for Limestone. 

b) The total quantity of Overburden/Waste removed during the year(tonnes) in Sec 

4.2(C) & Quantity backfilled in Sec 4.2(C)(i) have not been reported correctly. 

 

02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 

punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR, 2017. 

03. The mining operations can be suspended under rule 11(2), if compliance of rule 11(1) is not 

found satisfactory. 

04. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the position to this 

officewithin 45 (Forty-Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.  

 

भििीय/Yours faithfully, 

         Sd/- 

 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)  

            Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 

 

 

 

Copy for kind information to:  

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore. 

2. The Director, Dept. of Mines & Geology, 49, Khanij Bhavan, Race Course Road,Bangalore-

560001. 

 

 

 

 

Sd/- 

(Sandeep Kumar Singh)  

Assistant Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 


